Comparison of brazed joints made with BNi-1 and BNi-7 nickel-base brazing
alloysW
Borut Zorc* and L. Kosec'*
Abstract Nickel-base brazing alloys are produced on the basis of three binary alloy systems, i.e.
Ni'P, Ni 'Si, and Ni-B. In metallurgical reactions with the parent metal the brittle eutectic
in the brazing gap may transform into a ductile solid solution with all brazing alloys.
Kinetics of the processes are different with different types of brazing alloys. Precipitation
processes in the parent metal cióse to the brazing gap are of great importance. They control

given in table I in which the materials are
designated in accordance with SAE/AWS Unified
Numbering System and other more common
designations.
2.1. Joint brazing
Lap and butt joints were brazed using argón as a
shielding atmosphere. Brazing of test pieces was
performed in a laboratory quartz tube furnace.
Argón was additionally blown into it from one
side. The temperature was controUed by a Ni-NiCr
thermocouple, which was located below the joint
location in the test piece.
Brazing conditions:
- shielding atmosphere: argón,
- brazing temperatures: 1,000, 1,050, 1,100, 1,150
°C; in the course of brazing the temperature
varied by ±10 °C,
- brazing times: 5 min, 10 min,
- dew point was not measured.
2.2. Diffusion annealing of brazed joints
Subsequent annealing of the lap and butt brazed
joints (brazed 10 min at 1,100 °C) was carried out
Tabla I. Chemical composition and thickness of the materials used (wt.-%)
Table /. Composición química y grosor de los materiales utilizados {% en peso)
Alloy (UNS) Other designation Ni Cr Mn Fe Si Al Ti Cu B t (mm)
N08800
S32100
S30400
N99710
N99600
INCOLOY 800
AIS! 321
AIS! 304
AWS BNi-7
AWS BNi-1
32.5 21.0 0.75 46.0 0.5 0.38 0.2 0.38
10.0 18.0 2.0 68.8 1.0 - >5x%C
9.5 18.0 2.0 69.5 1.0 -
77 13 - _ _ _ _ _
74 14 - 4.5 4.5 - -
- 0.05 - 0.008 0.6,0.7
- <0.1 - <0.025 0.7
- <0.08 - <0.025 1.0
- <0.1 10 - paste
3 0.8 - - paste
Rev. Metal. Madrid 36 (2000) 101
(c) Consejo Superior de Investigaciones Científicas
Licencia Creative Commons 3.0 España (by-nc)
Comparison of hrazed joints made with BNi-l and BNi-Z nickel-hase.
in the furnace with a quartz tube in an argón
atmosphere. AnneaUng was carried out in two
steps because after the first anneaUng step the
results obtained were not satisfactory. The
anneaiing conditions were as foUows:
b) step 1: T = 1,050 ± 10 °C, t = 2 h
c) step 2: T = 1,100 ± 10 °C, t = 6 h
The joints were metallographically examined
by means of optical microscopy, neutrón-induced
autoradiography, and electrón microprobe analysis.
The joints were also subjected to bend testing
(mandrel diameter =1 .0 mm, distance between
supports = 3.5 mm). In bend testing, the overlap
joints peeled off and the butt joints bent. The test
specimens used were 10 mm wide and 80 mm long.
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1. Brazed joints
Brazed joints on INCOLOY 800 are shown in
figure 1. With both brazing alloys the solid solution